

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 205511

Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO. 01 - FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitatio	n No	 Version
2016-05-19	2016-06-09 13:30:00	CRFQ	0705 LOT1600000008	2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

BREWER + Co. 3601 7th Ave

CHANLESTON, WV 25387 304-744-5314

MAY 2 3 2016

BREWER & CO.

06/09/16 13:19:14 *** Purchasina Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Michelle L Childers (304) 558-2063

michelle.l.childers@wv.gov

ignature X

FEIN# 55-0334215

DATE 6-9-2016

Ill offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

AGDITIONAL INFORMATION:

₹ddendum

Addendum No. 01 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Lottery to establish an open-end contract for qualified rendors to inspect, test, and maintain the fire suppression systems at Lottery headquarters located at 900 Pennsylvania Avenue, Charleston, WV. tems to be maintained include fire extinguishers, fire pumps, sprinklers, alarms, detection and smoke control systems.

INVOICE TO			ARTHUR DE	SHI	PTO		
ACCOUNT	S PAYABLE			PUF	RCHASING		
LOTTERY				LOT			
PO BOX 2067			900 PENNSYLVANIA AVE				
CHARLEST US	ON	WV25327-206	6 7	CH/ US	ARLESTON	wv :	25302
Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	<u>-</u> -	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	INSPECTION/TEST/MA OF FIRE SUPPRESSIO		1			36,598.00	36,598.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer			Specification	1	Model #	
16191608							

Extended Description:

NSPECTIONS, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE OF FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM FOR THE PERIOD OF 8/1/2016 - 7/31/2017 REFERENCE EXHIBIT A PRICING PAGE

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
LOT1600000008	Draft	ADDENDUM NO. 01 - FIRE SUPPRESSION	
		EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ LOT1600000008 Addendum Number: 01

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

{]	Modify bid opening date and time
[🗸	/	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
I	ļ	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[•	1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[i	Correction of error
ſ	1	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

This addendum is issued to modify the solicitation per the attached documentation and the following:

1. To publish the pre-bid sign-in sheet.

Applicable Addendum Category:

2. To modify the price sheet for lines 6, 8, and 11 and corresponding specifications 4.1.16, D,E and G. No other changes.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number:

CRFQ LOT 16+8

Date:

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

Firm Name:	WV LOTTERY	Firm Name:	Electronic Specialty
Firm Address:	900 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE	Firm Address:	12,25 Dumbar ave
	CHARLESTON \ WV 25302		1 Dun mar, WV 25064
Representative Attending:	BECKY JONES	Representative Attending:	Karen Ratliff
Phone Number:	(304)558-0500 EXT 242	Phone Number:	746-6277
Fax Number:	(304)558-4183	Fax Number:	1070-0261
Email Address:	biones@wvlottery.com	Email Address:	Karen@ Elentronic specialty @
irm Name:	BREWER+CO.	Firm Name:	•
Firm Address:	CHARLESTON, W 25387	Firm Address:	
Representative Attending:	J. FLANAGAN	Representative Attending:	
Phone Number:	304-744-5314	Phone Number:	
ax Number:	304-744-4899	Fax Number:	
Email Address:	jeff-flanagan @ browlefine.co	Email Address:	
irm Name:	Service Prople Supply	Firm Name:	
irm Address:	1111 berner Hour France ?	Firm Address:	
	Husing her wil		
James and Albert 1	0 14 0 0		
Representative Attending:	Ronkoesee	Representative Attending:	
Phone Number:	304-138-1075	Phone Number:	
ax Number:	304-429-6737	Fax Number:	
mail Address:	Ron Keesee Service p. D. com	Email Address:	



Jeff Flanagan

Service and Inspection Sales Cell: 304.741.5404 jeff.flanagan@brewerfire.com 3601 7th Avenue Charleston, WV 25387

PO Box 3108

Charleston, WV 25331

Ph. 304.744.5314

1.800.642.8598

Fax: 304.744.4899

www.brewerfire.com

Local (304) 429-6731 Toll free: (800) 429-3005 Fax: (304) 429-3005

P.O. Box 2097 - 1111 Vernori Street Huntington, UV 25721-2097 Emoit ronkesse@eservicepump.com

စစ္ပေစမွာ ၂ ပုဝိမွ

SERVICE PUMP A SUPPLY Industrial / Mining Munapal



EXHIBIT "A" PRICING PAGE LOTTERY INSPECT, TEXT AND MAINTAIN FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit cost	Qty/Frequency	Extended Cost
1	Annual cost to inspect one (1) ABC Fire Extinguisher	Each	8.00	90	720.00
2.	Annual cost to inspect one (1) Class K Fire Extinguisher	Each	8.00	1	8.00
3	Semi-annual cost to inspect and service commercial hood suppression system	Each	700.00	2	1,400.00
4	Monthly cost to inspect and service fire pump	Each	400.00	12	4,800:00
5	Annual cost to inspect and service fire pump	Each	500,00	1	500.00
6	Quarterly cost to inspect and service sprinkler system	Each	600.00	3	1,800.00
7	Annual cost to inspect and service sprinkler system	Each	6 av. av	1	600.00
8	Quarterly cost to inspect, test and service fire alarm and detection system	Each	1,250.00	3	3,750.0
9	Annual cost to inspect, test and service fire alarm and detection system	Each	1,250.ω	1	1250.00
LO	Annual cost to inspect and service fire doors and smoke dampers	Each	500.w	1	500.00
1	Quarterly cost to inspect, service and clean smoke and duct detectors	Each	1,850.00	1	
.2	Annual cost to inspect and service smoke management system	Each	1,450.a		1,850.0 1,450.0 (A) 18,628.0

EXHIBIT "A" PRICING PAGE LOTTERY INSPECT, TEXT AND MAINTAIN FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

			All invoices must	De Iterriizea	
	Description	Unit of Measure	Hourly Rate	Estimated Hours	Extended Cost
11	Corrective Maintenance DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS	Hour	95.00	120	11,400.00
12	Corrective Maintenance OUTSIDE NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS	Hour	148.00	40	5,920.00

	Bid Scenario - For evaluation purposes the estin	nated cost o	of materials will be \$500.00	0
	Net Cost → Parts Mark - Up (Expressed as multiplier) 20% markup = 1.20 10% markup = 1.10 5% markup = 1.05		Estimated Cost of Materials	Extended Cost
13	30% = .30	Х	\$ 500.00	150

Total Bid Amount (A + B + C)	36,598.00

EXHIBIT "A" PRICING PAGE LOTTERY INSPECT, TEXT AND MAINTAIN FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

Company Name	BREVER & Co:
Address	3601 7th AVE
City/ State/ Zip Code	CHANLESTON, WV 25387
Contact Person	JEFF FLANGAR
Signature	An An
Date	6-9-2016
Phone Number	304-744-5314
Email Address	Jeff. flanagan@brewerfire.com
Fax	304-744-4899

CRFQ LOT1600000008

Fire Suppression Equipment Maintenance Specification Clarification

Section 4.1.16

D. Sprinkler Systems: The inspection, testing, maintenance, and repair of fire sprinkler systems shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 25 and manufacturer's recommendations. Service will be performed on a quarterly and annual basis by a certified technician.

Clarification:

D. Sprinkler Systems: The inspection, testing, maintenance, and repair of fire sprinkler systems shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 25 and manufacturer's recommendations. Service will be performed by a certified technician once annually and then quarterly after that.

E. Fire Alarm Systems: Quarterly and Annual inspection, testing, maintenance, and repair of fire alarm systems shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 72. Service will be performed on a quarterly and annual basis by a certified technician. Tests shall be performed so that all initiating devices are tested at least once in a 12 month period. Annual inspection and testing of fire alarm systems to include, but not limited to, all smoke detectors, duct detectors, heat detectors, pull stations, strobes, horns, audio/visuals, beam detectors, and flame detectors in accordance with NFPA 72 and manufacturer's recommendations. Cleaning and adjustment of detection devices is to be included in the contract.

Ciarification:

- **F.** Fire Alarm Systems: Quarterly and Annual inspection, testing, maintenance, and repair of fire alarm systems shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 72. Service will be performed by a certified technician once annually and then quarterly after that.
 - Tests shall be performed so that all initiating devices are tested at least once in a 12 month period. Annual inspection and testing of fire alarm systems to include, but not limited to, all smoke detectors, duct detectors, heat detectors, pull stations, strobes, horns, audio/visuals, beam detectors, and flame detectors in accordance with NFPA 72 and manufacturer's recommendations. Cleaning and adjustment of detection devices is to be included in the contract.

G. Duct Detectors: Inspection, testing, maintenance, and repair of duct detectors shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 80 and manufacturer's recommendations. Service will be performed on a quarterly basis by a certified technician.

Clarification:

G. Duct Detectors: Inspection, testing, maintenance, and repair of duct detectors shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 80 and manufacturer's recommendations. Service will be performed on an annual basis by a certified technician.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check th	e bo	ox next to each addendum rece	ive	d)	
[•	/ 1	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
1]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10
further un	ders	tand that any verbal represent	atio	n m	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I ade or assumed to be made during any oral any state personnel is not binding. Only the

Addendum Numbers Received:

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Authorized Signature



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	e of west virginia, of Kanawha, to-wit:
ı, <u>D</u> o	ouglas P. Meeks , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Brewer & Company of WV, Inc.; and,
2.	I do hereby attest that Brewer & Company of WV, Inc. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The ab	pove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Title: President
	Company Name: Brewer & Company of WV, Inc.
	Date: 6/2/2016
	subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of June 2016 mmission expires 3/4/2024
	OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia KELLI ASHWORTH 3801 7th Avenue Charleston, WV 28387 My commission expires March 4, 2024 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY	THESE PRES	ENTS, That w	e, the under	signed, <u>Brew</u>	er & Comp	oany of \	<u> Vest Virgini</u>	a, Inc.
of		Charleston	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	, as Princi	pal, and <u>Oh</u> i	<u>io Farme</u>	ers Insuranc	e Company
of	<u>Westfi</u>	ield Center	,	OH	, a corpo	oration organiz	zed and exis	iting unde	er the laws of	the State of
<u>OH</u>		_with its prin	cipal office in th	ne City of <u>V</u>	Vestfield Ce	enter, as	Surety, are	held and	d firmly bound	d unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia,	as Obligee, ir	n the penal sum	n of <u>Five Per</u>	cent of Amo	unt Bid	(\$_	_5%) for the pa	yment of which,
well an	d truly to I	be made, we j	jointly and seve	erally bind our	selves, our h	eirs, administr	rators, execu	ıtors, suc	cessors and a	assigns.
	The Co	ndition of the	above obligat	tion is such t	hat whereas	the Principal	has submit	tted to th	e Purchasing	Section of the
Departi	ment of A	dministration	a certain bid or	proposal, atta	ched hereto	and made a p	art hereof, t	o enter in	ito a contract	in writing for
Fire S	Suppressi	ion Equipme	ent Maintenar	nce						
	NOW T	HEREFORE,								
	(a)	If a sid bid al	all he rejected							
	(a) (b)		nall be rejected, shall be accept		rincipal shal	l enter into a	contract in	accorda	nce with the	bid or proposal
		and shall furr	ish any other b	onds and insi	rance requir	ed by the bid	or proposal,	and shal	l in all other r	espects perform
										n shall remain in nder shall, in no
			nt of this obliga			Jy 0, 1.10 C	u.u.y .u. u	y und un		indoi ondin, in mo
	paired or		any extension o							nd shall be in no ety does hereby
	WITNES	SS, the follow	ing signatures a	and seals of F	rincipal and	Surety, execu	ited and sea	led by a p	oroper officer	of Principal and
Surety,	or by Prin	ncipal individu	ally if Principal	is an individu	al, this 9th	day of	June		2016	→
Principa	al Seal					Brev	wer & Com		West Virgir	nia, Inc.
								(Name	of Principal)	
						Ву_		la	7.2	2
							(Must b	Preside	nt, Vice Presi	dent, or
						To	unlac	Duly Auth	orized Agent)) - < 'd>0
						120	<u>ujus</u>	INCO	~ () t	<u>residei</u> 1
								(1	Title)	
Surety	Soni					Ohio	Farmers	İnsurand	ce Ç6mpan	v
outery	Q c ai					<u> </u>	/ /		of Surety)	y
							1/ //	1	XX	71
						Ву:	16ml	1. 16 1	1)()/	180)
							rly L. Miles, Licens	ed WV Reside	ent Agent Afte	rney-in-Fact
						Millioei	ı y == 1711103, E108113	- TV neside	aurväeur VIIO	mey-m-i au

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/16/16, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint
ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, GARY R. FREEMAN, KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE, JAIME L.
CARPENTER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Page It Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

seal shall be valid and billioning upon the company with the belief on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 16th day of MARCH A.D., 2016.

Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

TATIONAL A SEAL E. A. Landing

WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 16th day of MARCH A.D., 2016, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that he were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 9th day of

June 2016 SURANG

Ministery, TIONAL N Personal Marine



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

3801 7th Avenue Charleston, WV 25387